

No. 19-78

In the Supreme Court of the United States

John Doe, a/k/a Cheyenne Moody Davis,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

August 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. JURIES MUST BE APPROPRIATELY
INFORMED ABOUT THE “BEYOND A
REASONABLE DOUBT” STANDARD TO
PROTECT THE PRESUMPTION OF
INNOCENCE. 3

II. GRANTING THIS PETITION IS ESPECIALLY
IMPORTANT IN LIGHT OF THE
VANISHINGLY SMALL ROLE THAT JURY
TRIALS PLAY IN OUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
SYSTEM. 8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	2, 3, 4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	9
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 207 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	6
<i>United States v. Witt</i> , 648 F.2d 608 (9th Cir. 1981) ...	6
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	3, 6, 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V	9
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	9
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	2, 9

Other Authorities

<i>Adams' Argument for the Defense: 3–4 December 1770</i> , FOUNDERS ONLINE, National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/05-03-02-0001-0004-0016 (last visited Aug. 15, 2019).	5
C. MCCORMICK, EVIDENCE § 321 (1954)	4
David U. Strawn & Raymond W. Buchanan, <i>Jury Confusion: A Threat to Justice</i> , 59 JUDICATURE 478 (1976)	7
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining's Triumph</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 857 (2000)	9

Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS, Nov. 20, 2014.....	10
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIM. DEF. LAWYERS, THE TRIAL PENALTY: THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL ON THE VERGE OF EXTINCTION AND HOW TO SAVE IT (2018)	10
Norbert L. Kerr et al., <i>Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt: Effects of Concept Definition and Assigned Decision Rule on the Judgments of Mock Jurors</i> , 34 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 282 (1976)	7
Note, <i>Reasonable Doubt: To Define, Or Not To Define</i> , 90 COLUM. L. REV. 1716 (1990)	7
Suja A. Thomas, <i>What Happened to the American Jury?</i> , LITIGATION, Spring 2017.....	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)	5
